

No. 21-454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT & CHANTELL SACKETT,
Petitioners,
v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE WESTERN URBAN WATER
COALITION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

DONALD C. BAUR, ESQ.
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street,
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 654-6200
DBaur@perkinscoie.com

MEREDITH WEINBERG, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue,
Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-3229
MWeinberg@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
A. The CWA’s main purpose is to protect water quality, but previous cases, rulemakings, and guidance on the test for determining CWA jurisdiction have created confusion and resulted in regulatory overreach, especially with respect to ephemeral drainages in the arid West.....	5
1. The <i>Rapanos</i> decision and the <i>Rapanos</i> Guidance.....	6
2. Application of the <i>Rapanos</i> decision and <i>Rapanos</i> Guidance in arid West resulted in confusion and overbroad jurisdictional determinations.....	8
3. Post- <i>Rapanos</i> rulemaking whiplash did not solve the confusion over whether arid West ephemeral drainages were jurisdictional.	18
B. The Court should adopt a test for determining WOTUS that can apply to ephemeral drainages found in the arid West to resolve regulatory confusion and overreach, while positioning the CWA to play its proper role in ensuring water quality.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	19
<i>Pasqua Yacqui Tribe v. U.S. Env't Prot.</i> <i>Agency</i> , No. cv-20-00266, 2021 WL 3855977 (Aug. 30, 2021).....	21
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	6, 7, 20
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	7
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview</i> <i>Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	7
STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	1, 8
RULES	
Rule 37.2(a).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
Rule 37.6	1
 REGULATIONS	
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(7)	14
33 C.F.R. § 329.4	8
40 C.F.R. § 230.41(a)(1)	4
80 Fed. Reg. 37053 (June 29, 2015)	15, 19, 24
84 Fed. Reg. 56626 (Oct. 22, 2019)	20
85 Fed. Reg. 22250 (Apr. 21, 2020)	20, 21
86 Fed. Reg. 69372 (Dec. 7, 2021)	19, 21, 22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Administrative Appeal Decision, Clean Water Act, Southern Parkway, Segment 3A-2 Property, Corps File No. SPK-2000-50443 (Apr. 14, 2011), https://www.spd.usace.army.mil/Portals/13/docs/regulatory/appealdecisions/southernparkway.pdf	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
<p>Arid West Water Quality Research Project, Arid West Water Quality Research Project Final Report (April 2007) (funded by EPA Region 9), http://s3-us-west-2.amazonaws.com/ucldc-nuxeo-ref-media/5071c4d1-c76d-416f-aaaa-633c00148488</p>	4
<p>David C. Goodrich et al., <i>Southwestern Intermittent and Ephemeral Stream Connectivity</i>, 54 J. Am. Water Res. Ass'n (2018), http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/1752-1688.12636</p>	9
<p>Google Earth, 37.0486N, 113.4853W, imagery date Apr. 29, 2011, and Google Earth, 37.0486N, 113.4853W, imagery date Jul. 14, 2011</p>	17
<p>Michael N. Machette, Janet L. Slate, and Fred M. Phillips, <i>Terrestrial Cosmogenic-Nuclide Dating of Alluvial Fans in Death Valley, California</i>, U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 1755 (2008), https://pubs.usgs.gov/pp/1755/downloads/PP1755_508.pdf</p>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
<p><i>R. Lichvar and S. McColley, A Field Guide to the Identification of the Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM) in the Arid West Region of the Western United States, Delineation Manual (Aug. 2008), https://erdc-library.erdc.dren.mil/jspui/bitstream/11681/5308/1/CRREL-TR-08-12.pdf.....</i></p>	4
<p><i>R.W. Tiner, Predicting Wetland Functions at the Landscape Level for Coastal Georgia Using NWIPlus Data, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, National Wetlands Inventory Program, Region 5, Hadley, MA (2011) (in cooperation with the Georgia Department of Natural Resources, Coastal Resources Division, Brunswick, GA and Atkins North America, Raleigh, NC)</i></p>	9
<p><i>U.S. EPA, Final Rule: The Navigable Waters Protection Rule (Sept. 3, 2021), https://www.epa.gov/wotus/final-rule-navigable-waters-protection-rule</i></p>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. EPA and U.S. Army Corps Memorandum, “Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Rapanos v. United States & Carabell v. United States</i> ” (Dec. 2, 2008), https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2016-02/documents/cwa_jurisdiction_following_rapanos120208.pdf	8, 9, 14, 15
U.S. EPA Press Release, <i>EPA, Army Announce Intent to Revise Definition of WOTUS</i> (June 9, 2021), https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/epa-army-announce-intent-revise-definition-wotus	21, 22
U.S. Geological Survey, <i>A photo of Soda Lake</i> (June 2011), https://www.usgs.gov/media/images/a-photo-soda-lake-1	13
William L. Graf, <i>Fluvial Processes in Dryland Rivers</i> , The Blackburn Press (1988), https://w3.spa.usace.army.mil/urgwo-ps/eis_admin_record/Ref474.pdf	15
